8Mb LW R-R, rev 1.1 1 / 25 June 5, 2001
CXK77P36R80GBSONY 33/4
8Mb LW R-R HSTL High Speed Synchronous SRAM (256K x 36) Preliminary
Description
Features
• 2 Speed Bins Cycle Time / Access Time
-33 3.3ns / 1.7ns
-4 (-4A) 4.0ns / 2.0ns (1.8ns)

BBBBBBB F F’
Description
1) C Field: Part Number Code (up to 17 characters).
2) B Field: Lot Code (up to 7 characters).
3) F Field: Wafer Fab Plant Code (1 character).
e.g. F = “W” indicates Wafertech Fab.
e.g. F = “” (blank) indicates TSMC Fab (no character is used for TSMC).
4) F’ Field: Revised Control Code (1 character).
Example 1: Wafertech Fab Example 2: TSMC Fab
SONY
CXK77P36L80GB-4A
xxxxxxx W x
SONY
CXK77P36L80GB-4A
xxxxxxx x
SONY® CXK77P36R80GB Preliminary
8Mb LW R-R, rev 1.1 23 / 25 June 5, 2001
•Revision History
Rev. # Rev. Date Description of Modification
rev 0.0 03/12/99 Initial Version
rev 0.1 05/03/99 1. Modified DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 6).
Moved JTAG Input High and Low Voltage specifications (VTIH and VTIL) to the JTAG DC
Recommended Operating Conditions section (p. 15).
2. Modified DC Electrical Characteristics (p. 7).
Moved JTAG Output High and Low Voltage specifications (VTOH and VTOL) to the JTAG
DC Recommended Operating Conditions section (p. 15).
3. Modified Test Mode Description (pp. 15-21).
rev 0.2 09/24/99 1. Changed part number to CXK77P36R80GB (all references).
2. Added Part Number (0x0048) to JTAG ID Register (p. 17).
rev 0.3 10/29/99 1. Modified Absolute Maximum Ratings (p. 5).
VDD (max) 3.9V to 3.8V
VDDQ (max) 3.2V to 2.3V
VIN (max) for Address, Control, Data, Clock VDDQ + 0.5V
VMIN (max) for M1, M2 VDD + 0.5V (3.8V max)
VTIN (max) for TCK, TMS, TDI +3.0V
2. Modified DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 6).
VDDQ (max) 1.8V to 1.6V
VREF (max) 1.0V to 0.9V
VIH (max) for Address, Control, Data VDDQ + 0.3V
VMIH (max) for M1, M2 VDD + 0.3V
VCM, VX (min) 0.55V to 0.6V
VCM, VX (max) 1.1V to 0.9V
VIH (max) AC for Address, Control, Data VDDQ + 1.5V to VDDQ + 0.75V
VIL (min) AC for Address, Control, Data -1.5V to -0.75V
VIH (max) AC and VIL (min) AC Duration (max) 1ns to (tCYC / 4)
3. Modified DC Electrical Characteristics (p. 7).
ILI (min/max) for Address, Control, Clock ±1uA
IMLI (min/max) for M1, M2 ±1uA
IDLI (min/max) for Data ±10uA
IDD (max) for -3 / -33 / -4 / -5 610mA / 550mA / 460mA / 370mA
ISB (max) 65mA
4. Modified AC Electrical Characteristics (p. 8).
Added “-5” bin.
Added “A” sub-bins to “-5” and “-4” bins.
All Bins tZZE 10ns to 15ns
tZZR 10ns to 30ns
tKHQX, tKHQX1, tKHQZ (min) 0.5ns to 0.7ns
-3 Bin tKHQZ, tGLQV, tGHQZ 1.8ns to 1.6ns
-33 Bin tAVKH, tWVKH, tSVKH, tDVKH 0.4ns to 0.3ns
tKHAX, tKHWX, tKHSX, tKHDX 0.5ns to 0.7ns
tKHQV 1.65ns to 1.6ns
-4 Bin tAVKH, tWVKH, tSVKH, tDVKH 0.5ns to 0.3ns
tKHAX, tKHWX, tKHSX, tKHDX 0.5ns to 0.7ns
5. Removed 1.7V VDDQ AC Test Conditions.
6. Modified the Disabling the TAP description to indicate that TMS and TDI can either be con-
nected to VDDQ or 2.5V through a pull-up resistor, or left unconnected.(p. 13).
7. Modified JTAG DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 13).
ITLI (min/max) for TCK, TMS, TDI ±1uA to ±10uA
SONY® CXK77P36R80GB Preliminary
8Mb LW R-R, rev 1.1 24 / 25 June 5, 2001
rev 0.4 01/07/00 1. Modified Absolute Maximum Ratings (p. 5).
VTIN (max) for TCK, TMS, TDI +3.0V to +3.8V